

No. 20-1691

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRUCE SMITH; PAUL JOSEPH; MARTIN JOSEPH; KIM GADDY; BRIAN
KEITH LATSON; LEIGHTON FACEY; MARWAN MOSS; KENNETH SOUSA;
WILLIAM WOODLEY; LATEISHA ADAMS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

JOHN M. JOHNSON; ROBERT TINKER,

Plaintiffs

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

NATHANIEL R. MENDELL
Acting United States Attorney
District of Massachusetts

PAMELA S. KARLAN
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

JENNIFER A. SERAFYN
Chief, Civil Rights Unit
TOREY B. CUMMINGS
Assistant United States Attorney
District of Massachusetts
Moakley Federal Courthouse
One Courthouse Way, Suite 9200
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 748-3100

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
BARBARA SCHWABAUER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-3034

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Background</i>	3
a. <i>Smith I</i>	3
b. <i>Lopez v. City Of Lawrence</i>	4
c. <i>Smith II</i>	5
d. <i>Smith III</i>	6
2. <i>The Appeal</i>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
I A PLAINTIFF NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE A LESS DISCRIMINATORY ALTERNATIVE UNLESS THE EMPLOYER DEMONSTRATES JOB-RELATEDNESS AND BUSINESS NECESSITY.....	10
A. <i>Title VII’s Text Establishes That A Plaintiff Can Prevail Without Demonstrating A Less Discriminatory Alternative</i>	11
B. <i>Supreme Court And First Circuit Precedent Also Make Clear That A Showing Of A Less Discriminatory Alternative Is Required Only After An Employer Demonstrates Job-Relatedness And Business Necessity</i>	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)	PAGE
C. <i>Boston’s Argument Relies On A Misreading Of First Circuit And Supreme Court Cases And Is Impracticable</i>	15
II HAVING ESTABLISHED A TITLE VII VIOLATION, PLAINTIFFS WERE PRESUMPTIVELY ENTITLED TO INDIVIDUAL RELIEF, AND BOSTON DID NOT REBUT THAT PRESUMPTION	17
A. <i>Albemarle And Teamsters Together Create A Presumption That Victims Of Discrimination Are Entitled To Individual Relief, Including Back Pay</i>	18
1. <i>The Teamsters Presumption Applies To Disparate-Impact Cases</i>	21
2. <i>First Circuit Precedent Does Not Preclude Application Of The Teamsters Presumption</i>	23
3. <i>Boston’s Proposed Standard Conflicts With Title VII’s Make-Whole Purpose</i>	25
B. <i>Boston Failed To Rebut The Presumption That Plaintiffs Were Entitled To Individual Relief</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Azimi v. Jordan’s Meats, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 2006)	23-24
<i>Catlett v. Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 828 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Chin v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012)	20-21
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	19
<i>Coe v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Easterling v. Connecticut Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011)	27
<i>EEOC v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm. of the Joint Indus. Bd. Of Elec. Indus.</i> , 186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27-28
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	25
<i>In re Emp. Discrimination Litig. Against State of Ala.</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999)	21-22
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)	21-22
<i>Johnson v. Spencer Press of Me., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Jones v. City of Bos.</i> , 752 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. City of Lawrence</i> , 823 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1088 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	11, 13-14, 16
<i>Robinson v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Sledge v. J.P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 625 (4th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Smith v. City of Bos.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D. Mass. 2015) (<i>Smith I</i>).....	3-4
<i>Smith v. City of Bos.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D. Mass. 2017) (<i>Smith II</i>)	5-6
<i>Smith v. City of Bos.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D. Mass. 2020) (<i>Smith III</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tabor v. Hilti, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Texas Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 195 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>United States v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 520 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1975).....	27

STATUTES:

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964:	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e(m).....	10, 13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	10-12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii).....	11-12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(C).....	11-12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	2

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16	2
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(1).....	24
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	13

RULE:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2
